PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT[641]

Adopted and Filed

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code section 135.11, the Department of Public Health hereby amends Chapter 93, "Abuse Education Review Panel," Iowa Administrative Code.

These amendments are necessary to implement 2013 Iowa Acts, Senate File 396, section 49, which strikes the language that established an abuse education review panel and which makes the review and approval of mandatory reporter training curricula a duty of the Department.

Notice of Intended Action was published in the October 2, 2013, Iowa Administrative Bulletin as **ARC 1036C**. No comments were received. The adopted amendments are identical to those published under Notice.

The State Board of Health adopted these amendments on January 8, 2014.

After analysis and review of this rule making, no impact on jobs has been found.

These amendments are intended to implement Iowa Code section 135.11(24) as amended by 2013 Iowa Acts, Senate File 396, section 49.

These amendments will become effective on March 12, 2014.

The following amendments are adopted.

ITEM 1. Amend **641—Chapter 93**, title, as follows:

ABUSE EDUCATION REVIEW PANEL MANDATORY REPORTER TRAINING CURRICULA

ITEM 2. Amend rule 641—93.1(135) as follows:

641—93.1(135) Purpose. The purpose of the abuse education review panel <u>mandatory reporter training</u> <u>curricula</u> process is to provide an objective method by which curricula for child and dependent adult abuse mandatory reporter training are reviewed and approved. Approved curricula are to be taught to persons who work in a position classification that under law makes the persons mandatory reporter training curricula and the position classification does not have a mandatory reporter training curriculum approved by a licensing or examining board.

ITEM 3. Rescind and reserve rules 641—93.2(135) and 641—93.3(135).

ITEM 4. Strike "panel" wherever it appears in rules 641—93.4(135) to 641—93.7(135) and insert "department" in lieu thereof.

ITEM 5. Strike "panel's" wherever it appears in subrule **93.6(1)** and insert "department's" in lieu thereof.

ITEM 6. Strike "chairperson" wherever it appears in rule **641**—**93.7(135)** and insert "department" in lieu thereof.

ITEM 7. Amend 641—Chapter 93, implementation sentence, as follows:

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 135.11 135.11(24) as amended by 2001 2013 Iowa Acts, chapter 122, section 1 Senate File 396, section 49.

[Filed 1/13/14, effective 3/12/14] [Published 2/5/14] EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 2/5/14.